WOOD MILL™
MODEL G9959/G9977
PARTS LIST
COPYRIGHT © SEPTEMBER, 2001 BY GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.
Warning: No portion of this manual may be reproduced in any shape
or form without the written approval of Grizzly Industrial, Inc.
PRINTED IN CHINA.
PPAARRTTSS  LLIISSTT  DDIISSCCLLAAIIMMEERR
THIS PARTS LIST AND DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE CONFIGURATION OF THE MACHINE AS IT IS CURRENTLY BEING SHIPPED. THE MACHINE CON-
FIGURATION CAN CHANGE AS PRODUCT IMPROVEMENTS ARE INCORPORATED. IF YOU OWN AN EARLIER VERSION OF THE MACHINE, THIS PARTS
LIST MAY NOT DEPICT YOUR MACHINE EXACTLY. CONTACT CUSTOMER SERVICE IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT PART DIFFERENCES.
PREVIOUS PARTS LIST VERSIONS ARE NOT AVAILABLE ONLINE.
-A2- G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
BOBAS BEARINGCO6204-2RS
BOBAS BEARINGCO6204-2RS
101
101B
111
111A
111B
112
113
118
129
114
116
108
109
102
121 117
139
140
142
141
602A
604
603
602
607
607A
605
606
609
120
136
612
611
610
608
145A
145B
145C
147
147A
146B
146A
129B
146
144
115
104
119
119B
110
109
107
105
103
A1–B1
A
B
C
A2–B2
A3–B3
A4–B4
B4–C3
420
650 R/min
R/min
R/min
R/min
850
1300
2000
31001600
3900
5000
B3–C2
B2–C1
B4–C3
B3–C2
B4–C3
B2–C1
B3–C2
B2–C1
1
23
4
1
2
3
4
12
3
0
10
10
20
20
30
30
40
40
50
50
60
60
70
70
80
80
-A3-G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P9959101 UPPER BELT COVER
101B P9959101B EDGE GUARD
102 P9959102 COVER HINGE
103 P9959103 HEX NUT
104 P9959104 BEVEL HD SCREW
105 P9959105 MACHINE SCREW
107 P9959107 CHAIN
108 P9959108 HEX NUT
109 P9959109 WASHER
110 P9959110 SHAFT
111 P9959111 KNOB
111A P9959111A HEX NUT
111B P9959111B LATCH
112 P9959112 CAP SCREW
113 P9959113 FLANGE COVER
114 P9959114 BALL BEARING
115 P9959115 SHAFT
116 P9959116 BALL BEARING
117 P9959117 CAP SCREW
118 P9959118 PULLEY
119 P9959119 SWIVEL
119B P9959119B CHUNK-O-RUBBER
120 P9959120 SPEED LABEL
121 P9959121 LOWER BELT COVER
129 P9959129 V-BELT
129B P9959129B V-BELT
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
136 P9959136 CAP SCREW
139 P9959139 TENSION  PIN
140 P9959140 SPRING
141 P9959141 BRACKET
142 P9959142 PIVOT
144 P9959144 MOUNTING PLATE
145A P9959145A WASHER
145B P9959145B LOCK WASHER
145C P9959145C HEX BOLT
146 P9959146 PULLEY
146A P9959146A CAP SCREW
146B P9959146B FLAT WASHER
147 P9959147 MOTOR
147A P9959147A KEY
602 P9959602 RAM
602A P9959602A ANGLE SCALE
603 P9959603 FLAT WASHER
604 P9959604 ACORN NUT
605 P9959605 ACORN NUT
606 P9959606 FLAT WASHER
607 P9959607 TURRET
607A P9959607A PIVOT
608 P9959608 T-BOLT
609 P9959609 HEX BOLT
610 P9959610 ACORN NUT
611 P9959611 STUD
612 P9959612 CLAMPING BLOCK
-A4- G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
Trang and Trun Ball Bearin
gs
6008Open
Trang and Trun Ball Bearin
gs
6008Open
0
1''
2''
3''
4''
1⁄2''
1⁄2''
1⁄2''
1⁄2''
122
124
127
126
133
132
125
135
201
203
208
202
207
204
205
206
199
198
215
213
211
219
218
209
220
223
225
222
226
224
198
197
299
298
297
232
236A
294
246
242
245
293
244
243
241
240
295
239
198
296
601
238
230
291
227
290
228
289
230A
231
234
233
235
235A
236
134
128
214
216
210
-A5-G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
122 P9959122 NUT
124 P9959124 SPINDLE PULLEY
125 P9959125 BEARING HOUSING
126 P9959126 SPLINE SLEEVE
127 P9959127 KEY 8 X 8 X 20MM
128 P9959128 SNAP RING 68MM
132 P9959132 DRAW BAR
133 P9959133 CAP SCREW
134 P9959134 SNAP RING
135 P9959135 BALL BEARING 208
197 P9959197 INDICATOR
198 P9959198 RIVET
199 P9959199 SCALE
201 P9959201 KNOB
202 P9959202 COUPLING
203 P9959203 PLATE
204 P9959204 COUPLING WORM GEAR
205 P9959205 CAP SCREW
206 P9959206 FLANGE SLEEVE
207 P9959207 SPRING
208 P9959208 CAP SCREW
209 P9959209 HANDWHEEL
210 P9959210 SETSCREW
211 P9959211 RETAINING NUT
213 P9959213 SLEEVE
214 P9959214 SPACER
215 P9959215 KEY
216 P9959216 WORM SHAFT
218 P9959218 HANDLE
219 P9959219 STEPPED SLEEVE
220 P9959220 SLEEVE
222 P9959222 CAP SCREW
223 P9959223 BLOCK
224 P9959224 SCREW
225 P9959225 HEIGHT NUT
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
226 P9959226 LOCK NUT
227 P9959227 LOCK KNOB SHAFT
228 P9959228 LOCK BLOCK
230 P9959230 NUT
230A P9959230A SETSCREW
231 P9959231 BEARING
232 P9959232 SPINDLE QUILL
233 P9959233 BEARING WASHER
234 P9959234 BEARING WASHER
235 P9959236 SPINDLE
235A P9959235A SETSCREW
236 P9959236 SPINDLE NUT
236A P9959236A SETSCREW
238 P9959238 HEAD CASTING
239 P9959239 GEAR SHAFT
240 P9959240 SPRING
241 P9959241 FLANGE COVER
242 P9959242 HANDLE BODY
243 P9959243 FLANGE
244 P9959244 SCREW
245 P9959245 CAP SCREW
246 P9959246 HANDLE LEVER
289 P9959289 LOCK BLOCK
290 P9959290 SPACER
291 P9959291 HANDLE
293 P9959293 WASHER
294 P9959294 KNOB
295 P9959295 GEAR
296 P9959296 INDICATOR
297 P9959297 KEY
298 P9959298 KEY
299 P9959299 KEY
601 P9959601 T-BOLTS
-A6-
.04
.05
.06
.07
.03 .02 .01
.04
.05
.06
.07
.03 .02
.0 1
B
O
BAS
BEARINGCO
6204
-2
RS
B
O
BAS
BEARINGCO
6204
-2
RS
30
2
30
3
30
4
31
8B
31
8A
31
9
30
5
31
7
32
3
32
0
32
2A
32
2
32
1
32
1B
32
1A
30
7
81
4
81
5
80
1
80
2
80
3
81
3
81
2
81
1
81
0
80
5
80
7
80
4 80
6
80
8
80
9
30
6
41
7
41
8
41
2
41
1
40
1
40
7
40
7
40
9
40
5
40
3
40
2 40
4
30
9
30
8
40
8
41
3
41
4
41
5
41
6
40
8A
41
4A
31
8
31
6
32
8
31
5
41
9
40
6
41
0
PO
W
ER
9
8
7
6 5
4
3
2
10
TO
RQ
U
E
13
5
IN
-L
B
11
0V
 A
C2
AM
P
50
/6
0H
z
POWER F
EED
TU
BE
 F
U
SE
CA
U
TI
O
N
1.
Ra
pi
d
tr
av
er
se
, t
ra
ve
rs
in
g
ar
ea
 m
us
t b
e
ke
pt
cl
ea
r.
2.
Ke
ep
 d
irt
 a
nd
 fo
re
ig
n
m
at
er
ia
l o
ut
 o
f t
he
po
w
er
fe
ed
.
3.
Pa
ck
 sh
im
m
ed
 b
ev
el
 g
ea
r w
ith
 g
ra
ph
ite
 b
as
ed
gr
ea
se
. D
o
no
t u
se
 si
lic
on
 ty
pe
 g
re
as
e.
4.
If
po
w
er
 su
pp
ly
 is
 c
ut
 o
ff,
 p
ut
 th
e
ha
nd
le
 in
ne
ut
ra
l p
os
iti
on
.
RA
PI
D
 S
W
IT
CH
 O
FF
O
N
81
6
81
7
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A7-
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
302 P9959302 HANDLE
303 P9959303 CAP NUT
304 P9959304 HANDLE
305 P9959305 LEAD SCREW BRACKET L
306 P9959306 LONG. LEAD SCREW
307 P9959307 TABLE
308 P9959308 LEAD SCREW BRACKET R
309 P9959309 CAP SCREW
315 P9959315 DIAL
316 P9959316 SHAFT SLEEVE
317 P9959317 CAP SCREW
318 P9959318 FLANGE COVER
318A P9959318A INDICATOR
318B P9959318B RIVET
319 P9959319 BALL BEARING 204
320 P9959320 SQUARE NUT
321 P9959321 TRIP DOG
321A P9959321A HEX NUT
321B P9959321B THUMB SCREW
322 P9959322 HEX BOLT
322A P9959322A FLAT WASHER
323 P9959323 KEY
328 P9959328 NUT
401 P9959401 GIB
402 P9959402 ADJUSTING SCREW
403 P9959403 OIL CUP
404 P9959404 WIPER
405 P9959405 WIPER GUARD
406 P9959406 SCREW
407 P9959407 CAP SCREW
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
408 P9959408 SCREW
408A P9959408A SETSCREW
409 P9959409 LIMIT SEAT
410 P9959410 CROSS ADJ. NUT
411 P9959411 CROSS NUT
412 P9959412 GIB
413 P9959413 LONG. ADJ. NUT
414 P9959414 LONGITUDINAL NUT
414A P9959414A CAP SCREW
415 P9959415 CAP SCREW
416 P9959416 SPACER
417 P9959417 CROSS CARRIAGE
418 P9959418 LIMIT BLOCK
419 P9959419 CAP SCREW
801 P9977801 POWER FEED
802 P9977802 BEVEL GEAR
803 P9977803 NUT
804 P9977804 SNAP RING
805 P9977805 WASHER
806 P9977806 GEAR
807 P9977807 HUB
808 P9977808 NUT
809 P9977809 COVER
810 P9977810 HEX BOLT
811 P9977811 STOP W/ PLUNGER
812 P9977812 SQUARE NUT
813 P9977813 AUTO STOP SWITCH
814 P9977814 POWER CORD
815 P9977815 MOUNTING BRACKET
816 P9977816 LARGE SHIM
817 P9977817 SMALL SHIM
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A8-
B
O
B
AS
BE
ARINGCO
6204-2RS
BOBASBEARIN
G
C
O
6204-2RS
BOBASBEARIN
G
C
O
6204-2RS
.04
.05
.06
.07
.03 .02
.0 1
.04
.05 .06
.07
.03
.02
.01
53
0
53
3
53
4
53
8
53
6
53
8
53
7
53
5
50
9
50
8
50
6
52
8
52
7
52
2
52
6
52
1
52
4
52
5
52
3
52
0
30
3
30
2
50
7
51
8
50
6
51
6
51
5
51
4
50
5
50
5A
53
0
51
1
50
4
53
1
53
1A
53
2
54
1
51
9
31
8B
31
8A
50
3
50
4A
51
0
50
2A
50
2
51
3
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A9-G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
302 P9959302 HANDLE
303 P9959303 ACORN NUT
318A P9959318A RIVET
318B P9959318B INDICATOR
502 P9959502 CRANK ARM
502A P9959502A SETSCREW
503 P9959503 COUPLING
504 P9959504 COUPLING
504A P9959504A SETSCREW
505 P9959505 FLANGE COVER
505A P9959505A SLEEVE
506 P9959506 BALL BEARING 204
507 P9959507 BEVEL GEAR
508 P9959508 TAB WASHER
509 P9959509 NUT
510 P9959510 NUT
511 P9959511 DIAL
513 P9959513 HANDLE
514 P9959514 KEY
515 P9959515 SHAFT
516 P9959516 KEY
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
518 P9959518 FLANGE
519 P9959519 CAP SCREW
520 P9959520 NUT
521 P9959521 SHAFT SLEEVE
522 P9959522 BALL BEARING 204
523 P9959523 DIAL
524 P9959524 CAP SCREW
525 P9959525 SPACER
526 P9959526 BEARING HOUSING
527 P9959527 KEY
528 P9959528 LEAD SCREW
530 P9959530 SCREW
531 P9959531 GIB
531A P9959531A ADJUSTING SCREW
532 P9959532 WIPER GUARD
533 P9959533 KNEE CASTING
534 P9959534 LIMIT TRACK
535 P9959535 HEX BOLT
536 P9959536 TRIP DOG
537 P9959537 SQUARE NUT
538 P9959538 CAP SCREW
541 P9959541 WIPER
-A10-
BOBAS BEARINGCO6204-2RS
635
638
639
622
619
623
618
620
617
615
614
613
645
644
646
647
648
626
640
641
642
643
630
629
628
634
650
649
651
652
653
654
633
621
637 636
632
90
80
70 60
50
30
20
627
627A
625
624
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A11
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
613 P9959613 NUT
614 P9959614 TAB WASHER
615 P9959615 GEAR
617 P9959617 BALL BEARING 204
618 P9959618 KEY
619 P9959619 LEAD SCREW
620 P9959620 PLATE
621 P9959621 CAP SCREW
622 P9959622 PEDESTAL
623 P9959623 CAP SCREW
624 P9959624 CAP SCREW
625 P9959625 T-NUT
626 P9959626 HEAD BRACKET SEAT
627 P9959627 SCALE
627A P9959627A RIVET
628 P9959628 SCREW
629 P9959629 SAFETY LABEL
630 P9959630 COLUMN COVER
632 P9959632 COLUMN
633 P9959633 SCREW
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
634 P9959634 COVER
635 P9959635 MACHINE BASE
636 P9959636 WASHER
637 P9959637 HEX BOLT
638 P9959638 LEVELING BOLT
639 P9959639 LEVELING PAD
640 P9959640 SWITCH
641 P9959641 SCREW
642 P9959642 STRAIN RELIEF
643 P9959643 FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
644 P9959644 SCREW
645 P9959645 LAMP ASSEMBLY
646 P9959646 LIGHT BULB
647 P9959647 LENS
648 P9959648 RETAINING RING
649 P9959649 LOCK WASHER
650 P9959650 HEX NUT
651 P9959651 NUT
652 P9959652 STRAIN RELIEF
653 P9959653 SWITCH
654 P9959654 SCREW
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A12-
FATO
CJX1-22(31843)2T1
4T2
6T3
14
22
32
44
1L1
3L2
5L3
13
21
32
43
1
0
1214
1
6
56
H
A2
A
52
98
96
2  T1
4  T2
6  T3
NC
NO
NC
NO FATO
JBK
FATO 100V
32A
RT14 - 32
           100V
32A
RT14 - 32
32A
701
703
704
707705
706
708
709
710
711
702
712
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill
-A13
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
701 P9959701 ELECTRICAL MOUNT
702 P9959702 FUSE
703 P9959703 FUSE HOLDER
704 P9959704 WIRE LOOM
705 P9959705 WIRE LOOM COVER
706 P9959706 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR
REF PART # DESCRIPTION
707 P9959707 BUS BAR
708 P9959708 CLEAR COVER
709 P9959709 TRANSFORMER
710 P9959710 SHEET METAL SCREW
711 P9959711 MOUNTING TRACK
712 P9959712 CAP SCREW
G9959/G9977 Wood Mill